CHAPTER LXX.

AN ACT TO DETACH THE COUNTY OF LYON FROM THE COUNTY OF REDWOOD, FOR JUDICIAL PURPOSES, AND TO PROVIDE FOR A GENERAL TERM OF DISTRICT COURT THEREIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county of Lyon be and the same is Detached for hereby detached from the county of Redwood, for judicial purpurposes.

Sec. 2. General terms of district court shall be held in and Term of court.

for the county of Lyon, in the ninth judicial district, annually,

on the first Tuesday of July.

SEC. 3. All judicial proceedings now pending in, and all All proceedings recognizances and writs returnable to the district court, in the returnable to county of Redwood, from the county of Lyon, shall be made pending in and returnable to the district court in the county of Lyon, and to the term of said court, as fixed by law.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and When act to

after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

CHAPTER LXXI.

AN ACT TO DETACH THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN FROM THE COUNTY OF REDWOOD FOR JUDICIAL PURPOSES, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO THE COUNTY OF LYON FOR JUDICIAL PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county of Lincoln is hereby detached from Detached for judicial purposes, and the same is dicial purposes. hereby attached to the county of Lyon for judicial purposes.

SEC. 2. All judicial proceedings now pending in and all All proceedings

SEC. 2. All judicial proceedings now pending in and all All proceedings writs and recognizances returnable to the district court in the returnable to county of Redwood from the said county of Lincoln shall be

13

deemed and construed to be pending in and returnable to the district court in the county of Lyon.

Repeal of inconsistent acts.

Sec. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

When act to

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER LXXII.

AN ACT RELATING TO THE TERMS AND JURIES OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Relating to grand juries.

SECTION 1. No grand jury shall be drawn for any term of the district court for the second judicial district, unless the judge thereof shall make and enter the order therefor, as provided for in section four of chapter eighty-eight of the general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy.

Relating to petit juries.

SEC. 2. No petit jury shall be drawn or selected for the December term of said court; but this shall not prevent the issuance of a special venire for the trial of any case which has been continued, or the trial of an issue of fact ordered in any suit where equitable relief is sought.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

CHAPTER LXXIII.

AN ACT CHANGING THE TIME OF HOLDING GENERAL TERMS OF COURT IN THE COUNTIES OF STEVENS AND WILKIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the general term of the district court of the seventh judicial district in and for the county of Stevens,